

### Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Groundwater Sustainability Agency

1231 11th Street • Modesto, CA 95354

Phone: (209) 526-7564 • Fax: (209) 526-7352

E-mail: John.Davids@mid.org

## MEETING MINUTES

June 12, 2019 (1:30 p.m. – 3:30 p.m.)

#### MID CONFERENCE ROOM 3A

The meeting was called to order at 1:35 p.m.

#### 1. Welcome and Introductions

The following members of the Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Groundwater Sustainability Agency (STRGBA GSA) were present:

Modesto Irrigation District (MID): John Davids

Oakdale Irrigation District (OID): Eric Thorburn (by phone)

Stanislaus County: Walt Ward
City of Modesto: Miguel Alvarez
City of Riverbank: Michael Riddell
City of Waterford: Matt Scofield

Other Attendees

Public: Bill Fogarty (phone)

Gordon Enas, MID John Mauterer, MID Samantha Wookey, MID

Liz Elliott, Todd Groundwater (phone)
Chase Hurley, Water and Land Solutions
Alexis Stevens, Somach Simmons & Dunn

(phone)

### 2. Business from the Public

Hurley stated he received the request for groundwater well data from STRGBA GSA and is working to collect the information from growers on the east side of the County. Fogarty suggested that STRGBA do more outreach to the east side growers possibly through the Farm Bureau. Davids said he would give Tom Orvis of the Stanislaus County Farm Bureau the STRGBA meeting information to distribute to their membership.

### 3. Approve 5/8/19 Minutes [ Action item]

Ward moved, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Riddell, to approve 5/8/19 meeting minutes. Motion carried.

### 4. Groundwater Stakeholder Survey Results

- City of Modesto
   City of Oakdale
   City of Riverbank
   City of Waterford
- Modesto Irrigation District
   Oakdale Irrigation District
   Stanislaus County

1231 11th Street • Modesto, CA 95354

Phone: (209) 526-7564 • Fax: (209) 526-7352

E-mail: John.Davids@mid.org

Wookey stated that the Stakeholder Survey was sent out by email to 150 contacts and received 58 responses mostly from residents in Oakdale and Riverbank. Wookey stated the survey results will be sent monthly to the member agencies. Member agencies agreed to redact personal information from the surveys before placing them on the STRGBA website. Davids also agreed to notify the Stanislaus County Farm Bureau about the survey.

#### 5. GSP Administrative Draft Comments

Davids reminded group that comments to draft GSP Sections 1 and 2 are due to Todd Groundwater by June 28, 2019.

# 6. GSP Budget and Schedule Update

Enas reported Todd Groundwater has expended 12% of the GSP budget and 22% of the time allocated to date.

## 7. Next Meeting

July 10, 2019 at 1:30 p.m. MID Conference Room 3A

# 8. Items too late for the agenda

An interbasin coordination meeting with East San Joaquin GSA will be held on July 10, 2019 at 2:30.

Adjourned Meeting 2:20 p.m.

